include additional services to the originally approved scope of work, which included completion of a
Vehicle Miles Traveled (VMT) analysis, revisions to the, project management of the the revised scope,
and a contingency amount for a total not to exceed compensation amount of Seventy-One-Thousand,
Two-Hundred and Fifty-Two Dollars ($71,252); for a total revised contract amount of One-Hundred and
Eighty-Six Thousand, Seven-Hundred and Thirty-Four Dollars ($186,734).  This contract amendment
was executed on August 22, 2022.

On November 8, 2022, the City Council adopted Resolution 2022-155, an agreement (Amendment No.
2) to include additional services not included in the original contract or in Amendment No. 1. 
Amendment No. 2 included additional compensation in an amount not to exceed Fifty-Eight Thousand,
Five-Hundred and Seventy-Four Dollars ($58,574) for the following additional services: Level of Service
(LOS) Study (subcontractor Urban Crossroads); project management/coordination for LOS study; for a
new total contract amount of Two-Hundred and Forty-Five Thousand, Three-Hundred and Eight Dollars
($245,308).This contract amendment was executed on February 16, 2023.

The previously approved contract and subsequent amendments extended the fees attributed to the
scope of work, but did not extend the length of time of the contract.  The contract has since expired and

[...]

Schedule of Fees in CASC's submitted Authorization For Additional Work is $63,247.  As a result, the
total funds sought for approval of a new Sole Source Contract for CASC's services to complete the
General Plan Circulation and Land Use Elements is not to exceed One-Hundred Eighty-Six Thousand,
Four-Hundred Eighty-Five Dollars ($186,485).  Staff recommends the project extend for a duration of two
years to allow for sufficient time to complete the General Plan Circulation and Land Use Elements,
conduct General Plan Advisory Committee meeting, public workshops, community outreach, conduct